
WX381 WX381.X

20V Cordless Brushless Rotary Hammer
20V Akku Bohrhammer bürstenlos
Marteau rotatif sans brosse sans fil 20 V
Martello perforatore a batteria senza spazzole 20V
Martillo rotatorio a batería de 20V sin escobillas
Martelo giratório sem escova 20V 
20V Draadloos borstelloze roterende hamer
20V Trådløs Børsteløs Bore Hammeren   
20V Trådløs Børsteløs Dreie-hammerslag 
20V Trådlös Borstfri Roterande Hammare
20 V Bezprzewodowy Bezszczotkowy Młot Obrotowy 
Безжичен безчетков ротационен чук 20V
Ασύρματο κρουστικό περιστροφικό πιστολέτο 20V χωρίς ψήκτρες
Ciocan rotativ fără perii fără fir 20V 
20V akumulátorové bezkartáčové rotační kladivo
20 V akumulátorové rotačné kladivo s bezuhlíkovým motorom
 Brezžično brezkrtačno rotacijsko kladivo 20 V
Аккумуляторный бесщёточный перфоратор 20В
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20V Cordless Brushless Rotary Hammer          EN

Chiseling with an required bit angle See Fig. L2

Temperature dependent overload 
protection /

Protection against deep discharging /

****NOTE: The SDS keyless chuck adaptor 
illustrated or described in operation table or figures 
is not included in WX381 WX381.X delivery. It is sold 
separately.

FUNCTION SELECTION

For hammer drilling in concrete, 
brick and stone   

For drilling into steel, wood and 
plastics 

For chiseling into concrete, brick 
and stone

For bit rotation

WORKING HINTS FOR YOUR 
TOOL
If your power tool becomes over heated, set the 
speed to maximum and run no load for 2-3 minutes 
to cool the motor. SDS-plus tungsten carbide drill bits 
should always be used for concrete and masonry. 
When drilling in metal, only use HSS drill bits in good 
condition. Where possible use a pilot hole before 
drilling a large diameter hole.

5. PROBLEM SOLUTION
1. REASONS FOR DIFFERENT BATTERY PACK 
WORKING TIMES

Charging time problems, having not used a battery 
pack for a prolonged time will reduce the battery pack 
working time. This can be corrected after several 
charge and discharge operations by charging & 
working with your tool. Heavy working conditions 
such as large screws into hard wood will use up 
the battery pack energy faster than lighter working 
conditions. Do not re-charge your battery pack below 
0 oC and above 30 oC as this will affect performance.

6. MAINTENANCE
Remove the battery pack from the tool before 
carrying out any adjustment, servicing or 
maintenance.
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication or 
maintenance, except for the cleaning & lubrication of 
the SDS bits and adaptors before inserting into the 
chuck. There are no user serviceable parts in your 
power tool. Never use water or chemical cleaners to 
clean your power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. 
Always store your power tool in a dry place. Keep 
the motor ventilation slots clean. Keep all working 
controls free of dust. Occasionally you may see 
sparks through the ventilation slots. This is normal 
and will not damage your power tool. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION

 Waste electrical products must not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist. Check with your 

local authorities or retailer for recycling advice.

8. DECLARATION OF 
CONFORMITY
We,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
  
On behalf of Positec declare that the product
Description  20V Cordless Brushless Rotary 
Hammer
Type Designation  WX381 WX381.X (3- designation 
of machinery, representative of Hammer)
Function  Hammering various materials

Complies with the following directives,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU
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20V Akku Bohrhammer bürstenlos     D

Standards conform to 
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

The person authorized to compile the technical file,
Name  Marcel Filz
Address  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

 

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
1.  PRODUKTSICHERHEIT

2.  KOMPONENTEN

3.  TECHNISCHE DATEN

4. HINWEISE ZUM BETRIEB

5.  PROBLEMBEHEBUNG

6. WARTUNG

7. UMWELTSCHUTZ

8. KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

1. PRODUKTSICHERHEIT
ALLGEMEINE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR 
ELEKTROWERKZEUGE

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. 

Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen können 
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff 
„Elektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf akkubetriebene 
Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne Netzkabel).

1. ARBEITSPLATZSICHERHEIT
a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und 

gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete 
Arbeitsbereiche können zu Unfällen führen.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in 
explosionsgefährdeter Umgebung, in der sich 
brennbare Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Stäube 
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die 
den Staub oder die Dämpfe entzünden können.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere 
Personen während der Benutzung des 
Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Bei Ablenkung können 
Sie die Kontrolle über das Gerät verlieren.

2. ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeuges 

muss in die Steckdose passen. Der Stecker 
darf in keiner Weise verändert werden. 
Verwenden Sie keine Adapterstecker 
gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten 
Elektrowerkzeugen. Unveränderte Stecker und 
passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerdeten 
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20V Akku Bohrhammer bürstenlos     D

7. UMWELTSCHUTZ
Elektroprodukte dürfen nicht mit dem normalen 
Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden, sondern sollten 
nach Möglichkeit zu einer Recyclingstelle 

gebracht werden. Ihre zuständigen Behörden oder Ihr 
Fachhändler geben Ihnen hierzu gerne Auskunft.

8. KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Wir,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
  
Erklären im Namen von Positec, dass das Produkt
Beschreibung    20V Akku Bürstenlos Bohrhammer
Typ      WX381 WX381.X (3- Bezeichnung der 
Maschine, repräsentiert für Hammer)
Funktionen       Hämmern verschiedener Materialien

Den Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien 
entspricht:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Werte nach
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Zur Kompilierung der technischen Datei ermächtigte 
Person,
Name        Marcel Filz
Anschrift  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Stellvertretender Chefingenieur, 
Prüfung und Zertifizierung
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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Marteau rotatif sans brosse sans fil 20 V     F

CONSEIL D’UTILISATION DU 
MARTEAU
Si l’outil motorisé devient trop chaud, régler-le sur la 
vitesse maximale et faite-le tourner à vide pendant 
2-3 minutes pour refroidir le moteur. Les mèches en 
carbure de tungstène SDS-plus doivent toujours être 
utilisées pour le béton et la maçonnerie. 
Pour percer dans le métal, utiliser uniquement des 
mèches HSS en bon état. Lorsque c’est possible, 
faites un avant-trou avant de percer un trou de gros 
diamètre.

5. RESOLUTION DES 
PROBLEMES
1. QUELLES SONT LES RAISONS DE LA DIFFERENCE 
D ’AUTONOMIE DES BATTERIES
Des problèmes de temps de charge et de stockage 
prolongés peuvent réduire l’autonomie de la batterie. 
Ceci peut être corrigé après plusieurs cycles de 
charge et de décharge, en travaillant avec votre outil 
après l’avoir chargé. Des conditions de travail sévères, 
par exemple de vissage de grosses vis dans du bois 
dur, déchargeront plus rapidement la batterie que 
des conditions moins sévères. Ne rechargez pas votre 
batterie en dessous de 0°C ni au-dessus de 30°C car 
ceci affecte ses performances.

6. ENTRETIEN
Retirer la fiche de la prise avant de procéder à un 
réglage, une réparation ou un entretien.
L’outil ne requiert pas de graissage ou d’entretien 
particulier. Sauf pour le nettoyage et la lubrification 
des embouts et adaptateurs SDS avant insertion 
dans le mandrin. Il n’y a pas de pièces réparables par 
l’utilisateur dans cet outil. Ne jamais utiliser d’eau 
ou de nettoyants chimiques pour nettoyer l’outil. 
Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec. Toujours conserver 
l’outil motorisé dans un endroit sec. Maintenir les 
fentes de ventilation du moteur propres. Empêcher 
que les commandes de marche soient couvertes de 
sciure. Il est normal que des étincelles soient visibles 
dans les fentes de ventilation, cela n’endommagera 
pas l’outil motorisé.

7. PROTECTION DE 
L’ENVIRONNEMENT

 Les déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques  ne doivent pas être déposés 
avec les ordures ménagères. Ils sont collectés 

pour être recyclés dans des centres spécialisés. 

Consultez les autorités locales ou votre revendeur 
pour obtenir des renseignements sur l’organisation 
de la collecte.

8. DÉCLARATION DE 
CONFORMITÉ
Nous,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
  
Positec déclare que le produit
Description  Marteau rotatif sans brosse sans fil 
20 V
Modèl    WX381 WX381.X(3- désignations des 
pièces, représentative pour la Marteau)Fonctions   
Martelage de différents matériaux

Est conforme aux directives suivantes,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Et Conforme Aux Normes :
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

La personne autorisée à compiler le dossier technique, 
Nom     Marcel Filz
Adresse   Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Ingénieur en chef adjoint, Essais & Certification
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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Martello perforatore a bat-
teria senza spazzole 20V   I

Per la trapanatura di 
acciaio, legno e plastica 

Per la scalpellatura di 
calcestruzzo, mattoni 
e pietra

Per la rotazione della 
punta

CONSIGLI SUL 
FUNZIONAMENTO DEL 
TRAPANO MARTELLO
Se l’attrezzo diventa troppo caldo, impostare la 
velocità al massimo e farlo funzionare a vuoto per 2-3 
minuti per raffreddare il motore. Le punte per forare al 
carburo di tungsteno di tipo SDS-plus devono essere 
utilizzate solo per cemento e opere in muratura. 
Quando si fora il metallo, usare solamente punte HSS 
in buone condizioni. Dove possibile, usare fori pilota 
prima di trapanare buchi di diametro maggiore.

5. SOLUZIONE DI PROBLEMI
1. RAGIONI DI UNA DIVERSA DURATA DI ESERCIZIO 
DELL’UNITÀ BATTERIA
I problemi relativi ai tempi di caricamento elencati 
sopra e un prolungato non utilizzo di un’unità batteria 
provocano la riduzione della durata d’esercizio 
dell’unità batteria stessa. Questo inconveniente 
può essere risolto solamente grazie ad un utilizzo 
più continuo e a diverse operazioni di caricamento 
e scaricamento con l’uso dell’utensile. Condizioni di 
lavoro più pesanti, come ad esempio l’inserimento di 
viti di grandi dimensioni nel legno duro, provocano 
un consumo più rapido della batteria rispetto a 
condizioni di lavoro leggere. Non ricaricare l’unità 
batteria con temperature al di sotto di 0oC e al di 
sopra di 30oC poiché  quest’operazione incide sul 
rendimento della batteria stessa.

6. MANUTENZIONE
Rimuovere la spina dalla presa di corrente prima 
di eseguire qualsiasi regolazione, riparazione o 
manutenzione.
L’attrezzo non richiede lubrificazione o 
manutenzione aggiuntiva. tranne per la pulizia e 
la lubrificazione delle punte SDS e degli adattatori 
prima dell’inserimento nel mandrino. All’interno 
dell’attrezzo non ci sono parti riparabili da parte 
dell’utente. Non usare mai acqua o detergenti chimici 
per pulire l’attrezzo. Pulire con un panno asciutto. 
Immagazzinare sempre gli attrezzi elettrici in luoghi 
asciutti. Tenere pulite le aperture di ventilazione del 
motore. Tenere puliti dalla polvere tutti i controlli 
operativi. La formazione di scintille all’interno delle 
aperture di ventilazione, è un fenomeno normale che 
non crea danni all’attrezzo.

7. TUTELA AMBIENTALE

 I prodotti elettrici non possono essere 
gettati tra i rifiuti domestici. L’apparecchio 
da rottamare deve essere portato al centro di 

riciclaggio per un corretto trattamento. Controllare 
con le autorità locali o con il rivenditore per 
localizzare il centro di riciclaggio più vicino.

8. DICHIARAZIONE DI 
CONFORMITÀ
NOI, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany 
  
A nome di Positec si dichiara che il prodotto
Descrizione n   Martello perforatore a batteria 
senza spazzole 20V
Codice           WX381 WX381.X(3- Designazione del 
macchinario, rappresentativo della Martello)
Funzioni    Perforazione di vari materiali.

È conforme alle seguenti direttive,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Conforme a,
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Il responsabile autorizzato alla compilazione della 
documentazione tecnica,
Nome     Marcel Filz
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Martillo rotatorio a batería de 20V 
sin escobillas

ES

3534

Indirizzo  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Vice capo ingegnere, testing e certificazione
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

ÍNDICE
1.  SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO

2. LISTA DE COMPONENTES

3. CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

4. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

5. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

6. MANTENIMIENTO

7. PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL

8. DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

1. SEGURIDAD DEL 
PRODUCTO
ADVERTENCIA DE 
SEGURIDAD GENERALES 
SOBRE HERRAMIENTAS 
ELÉCTRICAS

Advertencia! Leer todas las instrucciones. 
Si no se respetan las instrucciones, existe un 

riesgo de descargas eléctricas, de incendio y/o de 
graves heridas. 

Conserve todas las advertencias e instrucciones 
para futuras consultas.
El término “herramienta eléctrica” en todas las 
advertencias siguientes corresponde a la herramienta 
eléctrica con o sin cable.

1. ZONA DE TRABAJO
a) Mantener su lugar de trabajo limpio y bien 

iluminado. Bancos de trabajo desordenados y 
lugares oscuros invitan a los accidentes. 

b) No utilizar herramientas eléctricas en 
atmósferas explosivas, como por ejemplo en 
presencia de líquidos inflamables, gases o 
polvo. Las herramientas eléctricas crean chispas 
que pueden encender el polvo o los vapores. 

c) Mantener alejados a los niños y visitantes 
mientras opera una herramienta eléctrica. Las 
distracciones pueden hacerle perder el control. 

2. SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
a) Los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica 

deben encajar perfectamente en el 
tomacorriente. Nunca modificar el enchufe de 
ninguna manera. No utilizar adaptadores con 
herramientas eléctricas conectadas a tierra. 
Los enchufes no modificados y los que encajan 
perfectamente en el tomacorriente reducirán el 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

b) Evitar el contacto del cuerpo con superficies 

Martillo rotatorio a batería de 20V 
sin escobillas

ES
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Martelo giratório sem escova 20V             PT

7. PROTECCION AMBIENTAL
Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos no deben depositarse en la 
basura doméstica. Se deben reciclar en 

las instalaciones especializadas. Consulte a las 
autoridades locales o el establecimiento para saber 
cómo reciclar estos productos.

8. DECLARACIÓN DE 
CONFORMIDAD
Los que reciben, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

En nombre de Positec declaran que el producto
Descripción   Martillo rotatorio a batería de 20V sin 
escobillas
Modelo    WX381 WX381.X(3- designación de 
maquinaria, representantes de Martillo)
Funciones    Martillando varios materiales

Cumple con las siguientes Directivas
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Cumple las normativas 
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

La persona autorizada para componer el archivo 
técnico, 
Nombre    Marcel Filz
Dirección   Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Ingeniero Jefe Adjunto. Pruebas y Certificación.
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

ÍNDICE
1.  SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO

2. LISTA DE COMPONENTES

3. DADOS TÉCNICOS

4. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

5. SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

6. MANUTENÇÃO

7. PROTECÇÃO AMBIENTAL

8. DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE

1. SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO
AVISOS GERAIS DE 
SEGURANÇA DE 
FERRAMENTAS ELÉCTRICAS

ATENÇÃO! Leia atentamente as seguintes 
instruções. A não observância destas 

instruções pode causar choque eléctrico, incêndio e/
ou lesões graves. 

Guarde estas instruções para referência futura.
Os termos “ferramenta eléctrica” utilizados em todos 
os avisos constantes destas instruções referem-se 
à sua ferramenta eléctrica accionada por corrente 
eléctrica (com cabo de alimentação) ou ferramenta 
eléctrica accionada por bateria (sem cabo de 
alimentação).

1)  LOCAL DE TRABALHO
a)  Mantenha o local de trabalho limpo e bem 

arrumado. Áreas com pouca iluminação e 
desordenadas podem provocar acidentes.

b)  Não utilize o aparelho em locais onde existam 
líquidos, gases ou poeiras inflamáveis e onde 
exista o risco de explosão. As ferramentas 
eléctricas produzem faíscas que podem inflamar 
poeiras ou gases.

c)  Mantenha as pessoas e particularmente as 
crianças afastadas da ferramenta eléctrica 
durante o seu funcionamento. Qualquer 
distracção pode fazê-lo perder o controlo do 
berbequim.

2)  SEGURANÇA ELÉCTRICA
a)  A ficha do berbequim deve encaixar bem na 

tomada de alimentação. Nunca modifique 
fichas, seja de que maneira for. Não utilize 
nenhuma ficha de adaptação com ferramentas 
eléctricas que tenham ligação à terra. Fichas não 
modificadas e tomadas de corrente adequadas 
reduzem o risco de choque eléctrico.

b)  Evite o contacto do corpo com superfícies 
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NL20V Draadloos borstelloze 
roterende hamer

sobre reciclagem.

8. DECLARAÇÃO DE 
CONFORMIDADE
Nós, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

Em nome da Positec, declara que o produto
Descrição  Martelo giratório sem escova 20V
Tipo     WX381 WX381.X(3- designação de 
máquinas, representantes do Martelo)
Função   Martelamento de vários materiais 

Cumpre as seguintes Directivas,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Normas em conformidade com:
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Pessoa autorizada a compilar o ficheiro técnico,
Nome      Marcel Filz
Endereço  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Engenheiro-chefe adjunto, Teste e Certificação
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

INHOUDSOPGAVE
1.  PRODUCTVEILIGHEID

2.  ONDERDELENLIJST

3.  TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

4. BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES

5. PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGEN

6. ONDERHOUD

7. BESCHERMING VAN HET MILIEU

8.  CONFORMITEITVERKLARING

1. PRODUCTVEILIGHEID
ALGEMENE 
VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN 
VOOR VERMOGENSMACHINE

WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle instructies 
zorgvuldig door. Indien u zich niet aan alle 

onderstaande instructies houdt, kan dat leiden tot een 
elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig letsel. 

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies voor 
latere naslag.
De term “(elektrisch) gereedschap” in de 
waarschuwingen hieronder, verwijst naar uw 
op netspanning werkende gereedschap (met 
stroomdraad) of uw accugereedschap (draadloos).

1. WERKGEBIED
a) Houd uw werkgebied schoon en zorg ervoor 

dat deze goed verlicht is. In rommelige en 
slecht verlichte werkgebieden gebeuren sneller 
ongelukken.

b) Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet in 
explosieve atmosferen, zoals in de nabijheid 
van ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof. 
Elektrisch gereedschap veroorzaakt vonken die de 
stof of de gassen kunnen doen ontvlammen.

c) Houd kinderen en omstanders uit de buurt 
terwijl u met elektrisch gereedschap werkt. 
Afleidingen kunnen ervoor zorgen dat u de controle 
over het gereedschap verliest.

2. ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID
a) De stekker van het elektrisch gereedschap 

moet passen in het stopcontact. Pas de 
stekker op geen enkele manier aan om 
te zorgen dat hij wel past. Gebruik geen 
adapterstekkers terwijl u geaard elektrisch 
gereedschap gebruikt. Onaangepaste stekkers 
die in het stopcontact passen, verminderen de kans 
op een elektrische schok.

b) Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde 
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20V Trådløs Børsteløs Bore Hammeren      DK

8.CONFORMITEITVERKLARING
Wij, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

Namens Positec verklaar ik dat het product
Beschrijving   20V Draadloos borstelloze roterende 
hamer
Type    WX381 WX381.X(3- aanduiding van 
machines, kenmerkend voor Hamer)
Functie   Verschillende materialen hameren

Overeenkomt met de volgende richtlijnen,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Standaards in overeenstemming met,
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

De persoon die bevoegd is om het technische bestand 
te compileren,
Naam   Marcel Filz
Adres   Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Plaatsvervangend Chief Ingenieur, Testen en 
Certificering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE
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1. PRODUKTSIKKERHED  
GENERELLE 
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER 
FOR EL-VÆRKTØJ

iADVARSEL: Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, 
instruktioner, illustrationer og 

specifikationer, som følger med el-værktøjet. I 
tilfælde af manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne 
nedenfor er der risiko for elektrisk stød, brand og/
eller alvorlige personskader. 

Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til senere 
brug.
Begrebet “el-værktøj” i advarslerne refererer til el-
værktøj, der kører på lysnettet,(med netkabel) samt 
akku-værktøj (uden netkabel).

1)  SIKKERHED PÅ ARBEJDSPLADSEN
a)  Sørg for, at arbejdsområdet er rent og 

ryddeligt. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsområder 
øger faren for uheld.

b)  Brug ikke el-værktøjet i eksplosionstruede 
omgivelser, hvor der er brændbare væsker, 
gasser eller støv. El-værktøj kan slå gnister, der 
kan antænde støv eller dampe.

c)  Sørg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst 
børn holdes væk fra arbejdsområdet, når el-
værktøjet er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan 
man miste kontrollen over el-værktøjet.

2)   ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
a)  El-værktøjets stik skal passe til kontakten. 

Stikket må under ingen omstændigheder 
ændres. Brug ikke adapterstik sammen med 
jordforbundet el-værktøj. Uændrede stik, der 
passer til kontakterne, nedsætter risikoen for 
elektrisk stød.

b)  Undgå kropskontakt med jordforbundne 
overflader som f.eks. rør, radiatorer, 
komfurer og køleskabe. Hvis din krop er 
jordforbundet, øges risikoen for elektrisk stød.
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ARBEJDSTIPS TIL DIN 
VÆRKTØJ
Hvis dit elværktøj opvarmes for meget, skal du 
indstille motorhastigheden til maksimum og ikke 
køre en belastning i 2-3 minutter for at køle motoren. 
SDS-plus hårdmetalbor bør altid bruges til beton og 
murværk.
Brug kun HSS-bor i god stand ved boring i metal. Brug 
om muligt et pilothul, før du borer et hul med stor 
diameter.

5. PROBLEM
1. BEGRUNDELSE TIL FORSKELLIGE BATTERI-
PAKKE DRIFTSTIDER
Problemer med opladningstid, hvor en batteripakke 
ikke har været brugt i lang tid, reducerer batteriets 
levetid. Dette kan korrigeres efter flere laste- og 
losseoperationer ved at indlæse og arbejde med dit 
værktøj. Tunge arbejdsforhold som store skruer i 
hårdttræ forbruger batteripakken energi hurtigere 
end lettere arbejdsforhold. Oplad ikke batteriet under 
0oC og over 30oC, da dette vil påvirke ydelsen.

6. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Fjern batteripakken fra værktøjet, før der 
foretages justeringer, vedligeholdelse eller 
vedligeholdelse.
Dit elværktøj kræver ikke yderligere smøring 
eller vedligeholdelse, undtagen til rengøring og 
smøring af SDS-bitene og adapterne, inden de 
indsættes i chucken. Der er ingen brugervenlige 
dele i dit el-værktøj. Brug aldrig vand eller kemiske 
rengøringsmidler til at rengøre dit el-værktøj. Aftør 
med en tør klud. Opbevar altid dit elværktøj et tørt 
sted. Hold motorens ventilationsspalter rene. Hold 
alle kontroller støvfri. Lejlighedsvis kan du se gnister 
gennem ventilationshullerne. Dette er normalt og vil 
ikke skade dit elværktøj. 

7. MILJØBESKYTTELSE

 Affald af elektriske produkter må ikke 
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. 
Indlever så vidt muligt produktet til genbrug. 

Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren, 
hvis du er i tvivl.

8. KONFORMITETSERKLÆRING
Vi ,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
 
På vegne af Positec erklæres at produktet
beskrivelse  20V Trådløs Børsteløs Bore Hammeren
typen  WX381 WX381.X (3 - betegnelse af 
maskiner, repræsentativ for hammeren)
funktion  Hammer forskellige materialer

Opfylder følgende retningslinjer,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Standarder er i overensstemmelse med
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Den person, der er ansvarlig for udarbejdelse af den 
tekniske dokumentation,
Name  Marcel Filz 
Address  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany 

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Vicechefingeniør, undersøgelse og certificering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China



69

20V Trådlös Borstfri Roterande Hammare SV

rent med en tørr klut. Oppbevar alltid verktøy på et 
tørt sted. Hold ventilasjonsåpningene til motoren 
rene. Hold alle arbeidskontroller fri for støv. Noen 
ganger kan du se gnister fra ventilasjonssporene. 
Dette er normalt og vil ikke skade elektroverktøyet. 

7. MILJØVERNTILTAK

  Avfall etter elektriske produkter må ikke legges 
sammen med husholdningsavfall. Vennligst 
resirkuler avfallet der dette finnes. Undersøk 

hos de lokale myndighetene eller en detaljist for 
resirkuleringsråd.

8. SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Vi,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

På vegne av Positec erklær at produktet
Beskrivelse  20V Trådløs Børsteløs Dreie-
hammerslag
Typen  WX381 WX381.X (3 - betegnelse på 
maskineri, representant for Hammer)
Funksjon  Hamring av forskjellige materialer

I samsvar med følgende direktiv,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Standarder samsvarer med
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Personell som er autorisert til å redigere tekniske 
dokumenter,
Name  Marcel Filz 
Address    Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Stedfortredende sjefingeniør, testing & Sertifisering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

INNEHÅLLSFÖRTECKNING
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8. DEKLARATION OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

1. PRODUKTSÄKERHET
GENERELLA SÄKERHETSVAR-
NINGAR FÖR ELVERKTYG

ADVARSEL Les alle 
sikkerhetsanvisningene, instruksjonene, 

illustrasjonene og spesifikasjonene som 
følger med dette elektroverktøyet. Manglende 
overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medføre 
elektrisk støt, brann og/eller alvorlige personskader. 

Ta godt vare på alle advarslene og 
informasjonene.
Det nedenstående anvendte uttrykket 
“elektroverktøy” gjelder for strømdrevne (med 
ledning) og batteridrevne elektroverktøy (uten 
ledning).

1)  SIKKERHET PÅ ARBEIDSPLASSEN
a)  Hold arbeidsområdet rent og ryddig. Rotete 

arbeidsområder eller arbeidsområder uten lys 
kan føre til ulykker.

b)  Ikke arbeid med elektroverktøyet i 
eksplosjonsutsatte omgivelser – der det 
befinner seg brennbare væsker, gass eller 
støv. Elektroverktøy lager gnister som kan 
antenne støv eller damper.

c)  Hold barn og andre personer unna når 
elektroverktøyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret 
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over 
elektroverktøyet.

2)  ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET
a)  Støpselet til elektroverktøyet må passe 

inn i stikkontakten. Støpselet må ikke 
forandres på noen som helst måte. Ikke 
bruk adapterstøpsler sammen med jordede 
maskiner. Bruk av støpsler som ikke er forandret 
på og passende stikkontakter reduserer risikoen 
for elektriske støt.

b)  Unngå kroppskontakt med jordede 
overflater slik som rør, ovner, komfyrer og 
kjøleskap. Det er større fare ved elektriske støt 
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När du borrar i metall använder du bara HSS-borr som 
inte är slitna.Gör ett rikthål först när det är möjligt 
innan du borrar ett hål med stor diameter.

5. FELSÖKNING
1. ORSAKER TILL ATT BATTERIPAKETEN VARAR 
OLIKA LÄNGE.
Laddningsproblem som beskrivs ovan och om 
batteripaketet legat lagrat och inte använts under 
en lång tid minskar batteriets driftstid. Detta kan 
åtgärdas efter flera laddningar och urladdningar 
genom att verktyget används och laddas upprepade 
gånger. Om maskinen belastas hårt, t.ex. genom att 
stora skruvar dras in i hårt trä, förbrukas batteriets 
energi snabbare än vid lätt belastning. Ladda inte 
batterierna vid temperaturer under 0oC eller över 30oC 
eftersom detta påverkar egenskaperna.

6. UNDERHÅLL
Ta bort pluggen från hållaren innan du gör några 
anpassningar, servis eller underhåll.
Ditt verktyg kräver inte extra smörjning eller 
underhåll, förutom rengöringen och smörjningen av 
SDS bitsen och adaptern innan isättning i chucken. 
Det finns inga delar som kan repareras av användaren 
i verktyget. Använd aldrig vatten eller kemiska medel 
för att rengöra verktyget. Torka rent med en torr trasa. 
Förvara alltid verktyget på en torr plats. Håll motorns 
ventileringsöppningar rena. Håll alla arbetskontroller 
fria från damm.

7. MILJÖSKYDD

 Uttjänade elektriska produkter får inte 
kasseras som hushållsavfall. Återanvänd 
där det finns anläggningar för det. Kontakta 

dina lokala myndigheter eller ĺterförsäljare för 
ĺtervinningsrĺd.

8. DEKLARATION OM 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Vi,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

På Positecs vägnar förklara att produkten
Beskrivning   20V Trådlös Borstfri Roterande 
HammareTyp     WX381  WX381.X(3- beteckning 
för maskin, representant för hammare)
Funktion  Slagborrning i olika material

Uppfyller följande direktiv,

2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Standarder överensstämmer med,
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Personen som godkänts att sammanställa den 
tekniska filen,
Namn  Marcel Filz
Adress  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
 

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Vice chefsingenjör, tester och certifiering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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Dłutowanie w betonie, 
cegle i kamieniu

Obracanie bitów 

PORADY DOTYCZĄCE 
WIERTARKI
Jeśli narzędzie zbytnio się nagrzeje, ustawić 
prędkość na maksimum i pozwolić na 2-3 minutową 
pracę urządzenia bez obciążenia, aby schłodzić silnik. 
W przypadku betonu i muru należy zawsze używać 
wierteł SDS-plus z węglika wolframu. Do wiercenia 
w metalu należy używać tylko wierteł w dobrym 
stanie ze stali szybkotnącej. Podczas używania 
krótkich wkrętaków należy zawsze używać uchwytu 
magnetycznego. Tam gdzie to możliwe, należy 
stosować otwór pilotujący przed wierceniem otworu 
o większej średnicy.

5. ROZWIĄZYWANIE 
PROBLEMÓW
1. PRZYCZYNY RÓŻNYCH CZASÓW ROBOCZYCH 
AKUMULATORKÓW
Problemy z ładowaniem opisane powyżej oraz 
długa przerwa w użytkowaniu akumulatorków 
spowodują skrócenie czasu pracy akumulatorków. 
Można to naprawić po kilku cyklach ładowania i 
rozładowywania, ładując wiertarkę i używając jej do 
pracy. Ciężkie warunki pracy, takie jak duże wkręty 
wkręcane w twarde drewno, spowodują szybsze 
wyczerpywanie się akumulatorków niż podczas 
pracy w lżejszych warunkach. Nie należy ładować 
akumulatorków temperaturze poniżej 0oC oraz 
powyżej 30oC, gdyż zmniejszy to wydajność.

6. KONSERWACJA
Przed przystąpieniem do jakiejkolwiek regulacji, 
serwisowania lub konserwacji należy wyjąć 
akumulator.
Narzędzie to nie wymaga żadnego dodatkowego 
smarowania czy konserwacji, z wyjątkiem 
czyszczenia i smarowania bitów i adapterów SDS 

przed włożeniem do uchwytu. W narzędziu nie ma 
żadnych części, które wymagałyby serwisowania 
przez użytkownika. Nigdy nie należy używać 
wody czy środków czyszczących do czyszczenia 
narzędzia z napędem elektrycznym. Czyścić 
suchą szmatką. Zawsze należy przechowywać 
narzędzie w suchym miejscu. Utrzymywać w 
czystości otwory wentylacyjne silnika. Utrzymywać 
wszystkie urządzenia sterujące w czystości. Jeśli 
uszkodzony zostanie przewód zasilający, aby uniknąć 
niebezpieczeństwa powinien zostać wymieniony 
przez producenta, przedstawiciela serwisu lub inną 
wykwalifikowaną osobę.

7. OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA

 Odpady wyrobów elektrycznych nie powinny być 
wyrzucane razem z odpadami gospodarstwa          
domowego. Należy korzystać z recyklingu, 

jeśli istnieje odpowiednia infrastruktura. Porady 
dotyczące recyklingu można uzyskać u władz 
lokalnych lub sprzedawcy detalicznego.

8. DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
My, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

W imieniu firmy Positec zaświadczam, że produkt
Opis  20 V Bezprzewodowy Bezszczotkowy Młot 
Obrotowy
Typ    WX381 WX381.X ( 3- kod sprzętu, 
odniesienie do młot)
Funkcja      Kucie udarowe w różnych materiałach 

Jest zgodny z następującymi dyrektywami:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Normy są zgodne z
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Osoba upoważniona do kompilacji pliku technicznego, 
Nazwa   Marcel Filz
Adres   Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
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Allen Ding
Zastępca głównego inżyniera, testowanie i 
certyfikacja
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΩΝ
1.  ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

2.  ΛΙΣΤΑ ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΩΝ

3.  ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

4. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

5. ΛΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΟΣ

6. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

7. ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ

8.  ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ

1. ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ - Διαβάστε όλες τις 
προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας και όλες τις 

οδηγίες. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε τις προειδοποιήσεις 
και τις οδηγίες, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας, 
φωτιάς και/ή σοβαρού τραυματισμού.

Φυλάσσετε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις 
οδηγίες για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Ο όρος “ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο” στις προειδοποιήσεις 
αναφέρεται στο ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που λειτουργεί 
με καλώδιο ή στο ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο που 
λειτουργεί με μπαταρία (χωρίς καλώδιο).

1) Ασφάλεια χώρου εργασίας
a) Διατηρήστε την περιοχή εργασίας καθαρή 

και καλά φωτισμένη. Οι ακατάστατες ή οι 
σκοτεινές περιοχές προκαλούν ατυχήματα.

b) Μη θέτετε σε λειτουργία τα ηλεκτρικά 
εργαλεία σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, 
όπως παρουσία εύφλεκτων υγρών, αερίων 
ή σκόνης. Τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία δημιουργούν 
σπινθήρες που μπορεί να αναφλέξουν τη σκόνη 
ή τους καπνούς.

c) Κρατήστε τα παιδιά και τους 
παρευρισκόμενους μακριά ενώ 
χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. Οι 
περισπασμοί μπορεί να σας κάνουν να χάσετε 
τον έλεγχο.

2) Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια
a) Τα βύσματα του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου 

πρέπει να ταιριάζουν στην πρίζα. Ποτέ μην 
τροποποιείτε το βύσμα με οποιονδήποτε 
τρόπο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βύσματα αντάπτορα 
με γείωση (γειωμένα) ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία. Τα 
μη τροποποιημένα βύσματα και οι αντίστοιχες 
πρίζες θα μειώσουν τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

b) Αποφύγετε την επαφή του σώματος με 
γειωμένες ή σε γείωση επιφάνειες, όπως 
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ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ 
ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ ΣΑΣ
Εάν το ηλεκτρικό σας εργαλείο υπερθερμανθεί, 
ρυθμίστε την ταχύτητα στο μέγιστο και αφήστε 
τον να λειτουργήσει χωρίς φορτίο για 2-3 λεπτά 
έτσι ώστε να κρυώσει ο κινητήρας. Τα τρυπάνια 
καρβιδίου βολφραμίου SDS-plus πρέπει πάντα να 
χρησιμοποιούνται για σκυρόδεμα και τοιχοποιία.
Όταν τρυπάτε σε μέταλλο, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
τρυπάνια HSS σε καλή κατάσταση. Όπου είναι 
δυνατόν, χρησιμοποιήστε μια πιλοτική οπή πριν από 
τη διάνοιξη μιας τρύπας μεγάλης διαμέτρου.

5. ΛΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΟΣ
1. ΛΟΓΟΙ ΓΙΑ ΔΙΑΦΟΡΕΤΙΚΟΥΣ ΧΡΟΝΟΥΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΊΑΣ 
ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΤΟΙΧΙΑΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
Προβλήματα χρόνου φόρτισης, εάν δεν έχετε 
χρησιμοποιήσει την μπαταρία για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα, θα μειωθεί ο χρόνος εργασίας της 
μπαταρίας. Αυτό μπορεί να διορθωθεί μετά από 
αρκετές λειτουργίες φόρτισης και εκφόρτισης 
με φόρτιση και εργασία με το εργαλείο σας. Οι 
βαριές συνθήκες εργασίας, όπως οι μεγάλες βίδες 
σε σκληρό ξύλο, θα καταναλώσουν την ενέργεια 
της μπαταρίας γρηγορότερα από τις ελαφρύτερες 
συνθήκες εργασίας. Μην επαναφορτίζετε τη 
μπαταρία σας κάτω από τους 0oC και πάνω από τους  
30oC καθώς αυτό θα επηρεάσει την απόδοση.

6. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από το εργαλείο πριν 
κάνετε οποιαδήποτε ρύθμιση, επισκευή ή 
συντήρηση.
Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε ποτέ νερό ή χημικά προϊόντα 
καθαρισμού για να καθαρίσετε το ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο σας. Καθαρίζετε σκουπίζοντάς με ένα 
στεγνό πανί. Αποθηκεύετε πάντα το ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο σας σε στεγνό μέρος. Διατηρείτε τις 
σχισμές εξαερισμού του μοτέρ καθαρές. Διατηρείτε 
όλους τους ρυθμιστές λειτουργίας χωρίς σκόνη. 
Περιστασιακά μπορεί να δείτε σπινθήρες μέσω των 
εγκοπών εξαερισμού. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και δεν 
θα βλάψει το ηλεκτρικό σας εργαλείο. 

7. ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ 
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ

 Τα απόβλητα των ηλεκτρικών προϊόντων δεν 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Ανακυκλώστε όπου υπάρχουν 

εγκαταστάσεις. Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές 
αρχές ή τον μεταπωλητή σας για συμβουλές 

ανακύκλωσης.

8. ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ
Εμείς η, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
 
δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν
Περιγραφή  Ασύρματο κρουστικό περιστροφικό 
πιστολέτο 20V χωρίς ψήκτρες
Τύπος   WX381 WX381.X (Ο χαρακτηρισμός 
μηχανημάτων 3 είναι αντιπροσωπευτικός για 
το σφυρί)
Λειτουργία    Διάφορα υλικά σφυρηλάτησης

συμμορφώνεται προς τις Οδηγίες που ακολουθούν:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Πρότυπα συμμόρφωσης:
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Το πρόσωπο που είναι εξουσιοδοτημένο να συντάξει 
τον τεχνικό φάκελο, 
Όνομα  Marcel Filz
Διεύθυνση  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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állítsa maximális sebességre, és járassa terhelés nélkül 
2-3 percig a motor lehűlése érdekében. Betonhoz 
és falazathoz mindig SDS-karbid anyagú fúrószárat 
használjon. 
Fémhez kizárólag jó állapotú HSS fúrószárat 
használjon. Mielőtt nagy átmérőjű lyukat fúrna, ha 
lehetséges, előbb fúrjon egy kisebb lyukat.

5. HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
1. MIÉRT VÁLTOZIK AZ AKKUMULÁTOR LEMERÜLÉSI 
IDEJE?
A töltési idő problémái (lásd feljebb), illetve az, ha az 
akkumulátort hosszabb ideje nem használta, csökkenti 
az akkumulátor működési idejét.  Ezt kijavíthatja, ha 
néhányszor feltölti és lemeríti a szerszámot. Ha nehéz 
munkát végez, például nagy csavarokat hajt be kemény 
fába, az akkumulátor több energiát használ, mint 
könnyebb feladatok esetén. Ne töltse az akkumulátort 
0oC alatt vagy 30oC fölött, mivel ez befolyásolja a 
teljesítményt.

6. KARBANTARTÁS
Bármilyen állítás, javítás vagy karbantartási 
művelet előtt vegye ki a szerszámból az 
akkumulátort.
A szerszámot nem szükséges megkenni vagy 
karbantartani, kivéve a tisztítás és kenés az SDS 
bitek és adapter behelyezése előtt a tokmányba. 
A szerszám nem tartalmaz a felhasználó által 
javítható alkatrészeket. Soha ne használjon vizet 
vagy vegyi tisztítószereket a szerszám tisztításához. 
Törölje tisztára egy száraz ronggyal. A szerszámot 
mindig száraz helyen tárolja. Tartsa tisztán a motor 
szellőzőnyílásait. Minden szabályozóeszközt tartson 
pormentesen. A szellőzőnyílásokon keresztül néha 
szikrák láthatók. Ez természetes, nem okoz kárt az 
elektromos kéziszerszámban. 

7. KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM
A leselejtezett elektromos készülékek nem 
dobhatók ki a háztartási hulladékkal. Ha 
van a közelben elektromos hulladék gyűjtő 

udvar, vigye oda a készüléket. Az újrahasznosítási 
lehetőségekről tájékozódjon a helyi hatóságoknál vagy 
a kereskedőnél.

8. MEGFELELŐSÉGI 
NYILATKOZAT
A gyártó, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

A Positec nevében kijelenti, hogy a termék
Leírás     20V Akkus Kefe Nélküli Forgókalapács
Típus  WX381 WX381.X(3- a szerszám 
megjelölése, kalapács képviselő je)
Rendeltetés  Különböző anyagok ütvefúrása

Megfelel a következő irányelveknek:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Az alábbi normáknak
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

A műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására jogosult 
személy: 
Név    Marcel Filz
Cím    Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Helyettes főmérnök, Tesztelés és minősítés
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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SFATURI PRIVIND LUCRUL CU 
UNEALTA
Dacã scula electricã devine prea fierbinte, setaþi 
turaþia la maxim ºi rulaþi fãrã sarcinã timp de 2-3 
minute pentru rãcirea motorului. 
Burghiele din aliaj de tungsten SDS-plus trebuie 
folosite întotdeauna pentru beton ºi zidãrie. 
Când gãuriþi metal, utilizaþi numai burghie HSS în 
stare bunã. Când este posibil, utilizaþi o gaurã de 
ghidare înainte de executarea unei gãuri de diametru 
mare.

5. SOLUŢII LA PROBLEME
1. MOTIVE PENTRU TIMPI DE LUCRU DIFERIŢI AI 
ACUMULATORULUI
Problemele privind timpul de încărcare, conform 
specificaţiilor de mai sus, şi neutilizarea 
acumulatorului o perioadă îndelungată vor reduce 
timpul de operare al acumulatorului. Acest lucru 
poate fi corectat după mai multe operaţii de 
încărcare şi descărcare prin încărcarea şi operarea 
maşinii de găurit. Condiţiile de lucru dificile, precum 
înşurubarea şuruburilor mari în lemn dur, vor 
consuma acumulatorul mai repede decât în condiţii 
de lucru uşoare. Nu reîncărcaţi acumulatorul la sub 
0 oC şi peste 30 oC deoarece acest lucru va afecta 
performanţa acumulatorului.

6. ÎNTREŢINERE
Scoateţi acumulatorul din unealtă înainte de a 
efectua orice ajustări, operaţiuni de service sau 
întreţinere.
Unealta dumneavoastră nu necesită lubrifiere 
sau întreţinere suplimentară, cu excepția pentru 
curățarea și lubrifierea de biți și adaptoare SDS 
înainte de a introduce în mandrină. Interiorul uneltei 
electrice nu conţine piese care pot fi depanate 
de către utilizator. Nu utilizaţi niciodată apă sau 
agenţi chimici de curăţare pentru curăţarea uneltei 
electrice. Ştergeţi unealta cu o cârpă uscată. 
Depozitaţi întotdeauna unealta într-un loc uscat. 
Menţineţi fantele de aerisire a motorului curate. Feriţi 
de praf toate comenzile de lucru. Ocazional, puteţi 
observa scântei prin fantele de aerisire. Acest lucru 
este normal şi nu va defecta unealta electrică.

7. PROTECÞIA MEDIULUI

 Produsele electrice nu trebuie depuse la 
deşeuri împreună cu gunoiul menajer. Vă 
rugăm să depuneţi produsele electrice la 

unităţile de reciclare existente. Consultaţi-vă cu 

autorităţile locale sau cu distribuitorul pentru sfaturi 
privind reciclarea.

8. DECLARAŢIE DE 
CONFORMITATE
Subsemnaţii, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

În numele Positec declarăm că produsul
Descriere Ciocan rotativ fără perii fără fir 20V
Tip    WX381 WX381.X (3- denumire maşină, 
reprezentând Ciocan)
Funcţie        Ciocănire a diverselor materiale

Respectă următoarele Directive:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Se conformează standardelor
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Persoana responsabilă pentru elaborarea fişei tehnice,
Denumire    Marcel Filz
Adresă      Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Adjunct Inginer şef, Testare si certificare
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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7. OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO 
PROSTŘEDÍ

 Vysloužilé elektrické přístroje by neměli 
být vyhazovány společně s odpadem z 
domácnosti. Nářadí recyklujte ve sběrnách 

zřízených k tomuto účelu. O možnostech recyklace se 
informujte na místních úřadech nebo u prodejce

8. PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
My, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

Jménem společnosti Positec prohlašujeme, že výrobek
Popis   20V akumulátorové bezkartáčové rotační 
kladivo
Typ  WX381 WX381.X(3- označení stroje, zástupce 
Kladivo)
Funkce  Příklepové vrtání různých materiálů

Splňuje následující směrnice:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Splňované normy
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Osoba oprávněná uspořádat technický soubor:
Jméno   Marcel Filz
Adresa  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Zástupce vrchní konstrukční kanceláře,
Testování & Certifikace
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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1. BEZPEČNOSŤ VÝROBKU
VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
VAROVANIA NA POUŽÍVANIE 
ELEKTRICKÉHO NÁRADIA

VAROVANIE: Prečítajte všetky VAROVANIE: 
Prečítajte všetky bezpečnostné varovania 

a inštrukcie. Chyba pri sledovaní varovaní a inštrukcií 
môže viesť k elektrickému šoku, vypuknutiu požiaru a/
alebo k vážnym zraneniam.

Odložte si všetky varovania a inštrukcie pre 
budúcu potrebu.
Výraz „elektrické ručné náradie“ vás vo varovaniach 
odkazuje buď na náradie na elektrický pohon 
(napájané z elektrickej siete) alebo na akumulátorové 
náradie (napájané z akumulátora).

1. BEZPEČNOSŤ NA PRACOVISKU
a) Udržujte pracovisko čisté a dobre osvetlené. 

Pracovisko plné nepotrebných predmetov alebo 
slabo osvetlené zvyšuje možnosť úrazu. 

b) Nepoužívajte elektrické ručné náradie 
v prostredí náchylnom na explózie, ako 
napríklad v prítomnosti horľavých tekutín, 
plynov alebo prachu. Elektrické ručné náradie 
vytvára iskry, ktoré môžu vznietiť prach alebo 
výpary.

c) Udržujte deti a prizerajúcich sa v dostatočnej 
vzdialenosti pri práci s elektrickým ručným 
náradím. Strata pozornosti môže viesť k strate 
kontroly nad náradím.

2. BEZPEČNOSŤ PRI PRÁCI S ELEKTRINOU
a) Prípojky elektrického ručného náradia musia 

byť zhodné so zástrčkami.  Nemodifikujte 
prípojku žiadnym spôsobom. Nepoužívajte 
spolu s uzemneným ručným náradím žiadne 
adaptérové prípojky, ktoré neumožňujú 
ochranu uzemnením. Pôvodné prípojky a k 
nim prislúchajúce zástrčky znižujú riziko úrazu 
elektrickým prúdom.
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VOĽBA FUNKCIE

Na vŕtanie s príklepom 
do betónu,tehla a kameň

Na vŕtanie do ocele, 
dreva a plastov 

Na sekanie do betónu, 
tehly a kameňa

Pre otočenie násady

TIPY NA POUŽÍVANIE 
VŔTAČKY
Ak sa vaše elektrické náradie prehrieva, otáčky 
nastavte na maximum a nechajte v chode bez 
zaťaženia 2 – 3 minúty, aby sa ochladil motor. Na 
vŕtanie do betónu a muriva by sa vždy mali používať 
vrtáky SDS-plus s platničkami z karbidu volfrámu. 
Pri vŕtaní do kovu používajte iba vrtáky HSS v dobrom 
stave. Tam, kde je to možné, pred vŕtaním diery s 
veľkým priemerom používajte vodiaci otvor.

5. RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV
1. DÔVODY PRE INÉ PRACOVNÉ ČASY BATÉRIOVÝCH 
MODULOV
Problémy s časom nabíjania batériového modulu, 
ktorý sa nepoužíva dlhšie, môžu spôsobiť zníženie 
pracovného času batériového modulu. Tieto problémy 
sa môžu odstrániť po niekoľkých cykloch nabitia a 
vybitia pri nabíjaní a používaní nástroja. Pri náročných 
pracovných podmienkach, ako napríklad veľké skrutky 
do tvrdého dreva, sa batériový modul vybije rýchlejšie 
ako pri ľahších pracovných podmienkach. Batériový 
modul znovu nenabíjajte pri teplote pod 0°C a nad 30°C, 
pretože to bude mať vplyv na výkon.

6. ÚDRŽBA
Pred vykonaním akéhokoľvek nastavovania, opráv a 
údržby odpojte vŕtačku od siete.
Vaše náradie si nevyžaduje žiadne dodatočné mazanie 
ani údržbu. Vaše náradie si nevyžaduje žiadny servisný 
zásah. Svoje náradie nikdy nečistite vodou alebo 
chemickými čistiacimi prostriedkami. Vytrite ho 
suchou handrou. Náradie ukladajte na suchom mieste. 
Vetracie otvory motora udržiavajte čisté. Ovládacie 
prvky zbavujte prachu. Cez vetracie štrbiny občas 
možno vidieť iskrenie komutátora. Je to normálny stav 
a nepoškodzuje to vaše náradie. 

7. OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO 
PROSTREDIA

 Elektrické výrobky sa nesmú likvidovať 
spolu s domácim odpadom. Recyklujte v 
zberných miestach na tento účel zriadených. 

O možnosti recyklácie sa informujte o miestnych 
úradoch alebo u predajcu.

8. VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE 
My, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

V mene spoločnosti Positec vyhlasujeme, že produkt
Popis   20 V akumulátorové rotačné kladivo s 
bezuhlíkovým motorom
Typ      WX381 WX381.X (3 – označenie zariadenia, 
zástupca Kladivo)
Funkcia   Príklepové vŕtanie do rôznych materiálov

Zodpovedá nasledujúcim smerniciam:
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

Spĺňa posudzované normy
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Osoba zodpovedajúca za technickú dokumentáciu,
Meno     Marcel Filz
Adresa  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
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2022/01/05
Allen Ding
Zástupca vrchnej konštrukčnej kancelárie,
Testovanie & Certifikácia
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China

KAZALO VSEBINE
1. VARNOST IZDELKA

2. SESTAVNI DELI

3. TEHNIČNI PODATKI

4. NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

5. REŠEVANJE TEŽAV

6. VZDRŽEVANJE

7. VAROVANJE OKOLJA

8. IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

1. VARNOST IZDELKA
SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA 
NAVODILA ZA ELEKTRIČNA 
ORODJA

OPOZORILO! Preberite vsa opozorila in 
napotila. Napake zaradi neupoštevanja 

spodaj navedenih opozoril in napotil lahko povzročijo 
električni udar, požar in/ali težke telesne poškodbe.

Vsa opozorila in napotila shranite, ker jih boste v 
prihodnje še potrebovali.
Pojem „električno orodje“, ki se pojavlja v nadaljnjem 
besedilu, se nanaša na električna orodja z 
električnim pogonom (z električnim kablom) in na 
akumulatorska električna orodja (brez električnega 
kabla).

1. VARNOST NA DELOVNEM MESTU
a) Delovno področje naj bo vedno čisto in dobro 

osvetljeno. Nered in neosvetljena delovna 
področja lahko povzročijo nezgode.

b) Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja v okolju, 
kjer lahko pride do eksplozij oziroma tam, 
kjer se nahajajo vnetljive tekočine, plini ali 
prah. Električna orodja povzročajo iskrenje, zaradi 
katerega se lahko prah ali para vnameta.

c) Prosimo, da med uporabo električnega orodja 
ne dovolite otrokom ali drugim osebam, da bi 
se Vam približali. Odvračanje Vaše pozornosti 
drugam lahko povzroči izgubo kontrole nad 
napravo.

2. ELEKTRIČNA VARNOST
a) Priključni vtikač električnega orodja se mora 

prilegati vtičnici. Spreminjanje vtikača na 
kakršenkoli način ni dovoljeno. Pri ozemljenih 
električnih orodjih ne uporabljajte vtikačev 
z adapterji.Nespremenjeni vtikači in ustrezne 
vtičnice zmanjšujejo tveganje električnega udara.

b) Izogibajte se telesnemu stiku z ozemljenimi 
površinami kot so na primer cevi, grelci, 
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IZBIRA FUNKCIJ

Za udarno vrtanje v 
beton,opeke in kamna

Za vrtanje v jeklo, les in 
plastiko 

Za klesanje v beton, 
opeko in kamen

Za vrtenje nastavka

NAPOTKI ZA UPORABO 
VRTALNIKA
Če se orodje pregreje, ga pustite 2 – 3 minute delovati 
z maksimalno hitrostjo in neobremenjenega, da se 
motor ustrezno ohladi. SDS-plus vidia svedre lahko 
uporabljate le za vrtanje v beton in opeko. Pri vrtanju 
v kovine, uporabljajte le dobro nabrušene HSS svedre. 
Pri vijačenju, nastavke vpnite v magnetno držalo. Če je 
možno, večje luknje vrtajte tako, da najprej uporabite 
sveder manjšega premera, nato pa luknjo povrtate z 
večjim.

5. REŠEVANJE TEŽAV
1. RAZLOGI ZA RAZLIČEN ČAS DELOVANJA 
AKUMULATORJA
Težave pri polnjenju, kot so opisane zgoraj in vstavitev 
akumulatorja v strojčku tudi, ko ga ne uporabljate, 
skrajša kapaciteto delovanja akumulatorja. To težavo 
lahko odpravite, če akumulator nekajkrat do konca 
izpraznite in ponovno napolnite. Če s strojčkom 
izvajate močno obremenjujoča opravila, kot je 
vijačenje večjih vijakov v trd les, se bo akumulator 
zaradi tega hitreje izpraznil, kot, če bi izvajali lažja 
opravila. Akumulatorja ne polnite, če je temperatura 
okolice nižja od 0oC ali višja od 30oC, saj bo to 

zmanjšalo njegovo kapaciteto.

6. VZDRŽEVANJE
Pred vsakim prilagajanjem, servisiranjem ali 
vzdrževanjem, odstranite akumulator iz orodja.
Vašega strojčka ne rabite dodatno mazati. Strojček 
tudi nima nobenih delov, ki bi jih morali servisirati. 
Za čiščenje strojčka nikoli ne uporabljajte vode ali 
kemičnih sredstev. Obrišite ga le s suho krpo. Strojček 
vedno shranjujte na suhem mestu. Poskrbite, da bodo 
prezračevalne odprtine čiste. Vsi elementi krmiljenja 
morajo biti čisti, brez prahu. Med uporabo strojčka 
boste skozi prezračevalne reže lahko opazili iskrenje. 
To je običajno in ne bo poškodovalo strojčka.
Med uporabo strojčka boste skozi prezračevalne 
reže lahko opazili iskrenje. To je običajno in ne bo 
poškodovalo strojčka.

7. VAROVANJE OKOLJA
Odpadnih električnih naprav ne smete zavreči 
skupaj z ostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. 
Dostavite jih na mesto za ločeno zbiranje 

odpadkov. Glede podrobnosti, se posvetujte z lokalno 
službo za ravnanje z odpadki.

8. IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Mi, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany

V imenu družbe Positec izjavljamo, da je izdelek
Opis izdelka    Brezžično brezkrtačno rotacijsko 
kladivo 20 V 
Vrsta izdelka     WX381 WX381.X(3- zasnova 
naprave, predstavnik kladivo)
Funkcija        Udarno vrtanje v različne materiale 

Skladen z naslednjimi direktivami,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

In izpolnjuje naslednje standarde:
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Oseba, ki je pooblaščena za skladnost tehnične 
dokumentacije,
Ime      Marcel Filz
Naslov   Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
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1.БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ 
ПРОДУКТА
ОБЩИЕ ПРАВИЛА 
ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
ПРИ РАБОТЕ С 
ЭЛЕКТРОИНСТРУМЕНТОМ 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ! Внимательно 
ознакомьтесь с предостережениями 

и инструкциями по технике безопасности. 
Невыполнение предостережений и инструкций 
может привести к поражению электрическим 
током, пожару и/или серьезным травмам. 

Сохраните все предостережения и 
инструкции для дальнейшего пользования.
В дальнейшем термин “электроинструмент” 
используется как для работающего от сети 
(проводного) электроинструмента, так и 
для электроинструмента, работающего от 
аккумулятора (беспроводного). 

1. БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ НА РАБОЧЕМ МЕСТЕ
a) Содержите рабочее место в чистоте и 

хорошо освещенным. Загроможденные 
и плохо освещенные зоны способствуют 
возникновению несчастных случаев. 

b) Не работайте с инструментом 
во взрывоопасной атмосфере, в 
присутствии воспламеняемых 
жидкостей, газов или пыли. Возникающие 
при работе электроинструмента искры 
могут привести к воспламенению горючих 
веществ. 

c) При работе с инструментом дети и 
посторонние должны находиться на 
безопасном расстоянии. Отвлечение 
внимания может привести к потере вами 
контроля. 

2. ЭЛЕКТРОБЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ 
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ВЫБОР РЕЖИМА РАБОТЫ

Ударное сверление 
бетона, кирпича и камня

Сверление стали, 
дерева и пластмассы

Обработка зубилом 
бетона, кирпича и камня

Вращение насадки

СОВЕТЫ ПО РАБОТЕ С 
ИНСТРУМЕНТОМ
Если ваш электроинструмент перегрелся, 
установите скорость на максимум и дайте ему 
поработать без нагрузки 2-3 минуты, чтобы 
охладить двигатель. Для бетона и каменной кладки 
всегда должны использоваться сверла из карбида 
вольфрама SDS-plus.
При сверлении в металле используйте только 
сверла HSS в хорошем состоянии. По возможности, 
используйте направляющее отверстие перед 
сверлением отверстия большого диаметра.

5.УСТРАНЕНИЕ 
НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
1. ПРИЧИНЫ РАЗЛИЧНОГО ВРЕМЕНИ РАБОТЫ 
АККУМУЛЯТОРНОЙ БАТАРЕИ
Проблемы со временем зарядки и длительное 
неиспользование аккумуляторной батареи может 
уменьшить время работы батареи. Это можно 
исправить после нескольких операций зарядки и 
разрядки путем зарядки и работы с инструментом. 
Тяжелые условия работы, такие как завинчивание 
больших винтов в твердую древесину, будут 
расходовать энергию аккумуляторной батареи 
быстрее, чем работа при более легких условиях. Не 
перезаряжайте ваш аккумулятор при температуре 

ниже 0°C и выше 30°C, так как это повлияет на 
производительность.

6.ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Снимите аккумуляторную батарею с 
инструмента перед выполнением любых 
наладочных работ, технического обслуживания 
или ремонта. 
Электроинструмент не требует дополнительной 
смазки или обслуживания, за исключением очистки 
и смазки сверл SDS и переходников перед вставкой 
в зажимной патрон.
В электроинструменте отсутствуют детали, 
подлежащие обслуживанию пользователем. 
Никогда не используйте воду или 
химические чистящие средства для чистки 
электроинструмента. Протирайте его сухой тканью. 
Всегда храните электроинструмент в сухом месте. 
Содержите в чистоте вентиляционные отверстия 
двигателя. Очищайте от пыли все рабочие органы 
управления. Иногда через вентиляционные 
отверстия вы можете увидеть искры. Это нормально 
и не повредит ваш электроинструмент.

7.ОХРАНА ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ 
СРЕДЫ

Отходы электротехнической продукции 
не следует утилизировать с бытовыми 
отходами. Они должны быть доставлены 

в  местный центр утилизации для надлежащей 
переработки.

8. ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ 
СООТВЕТСТВИЯ
Мы,
Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
  
Заявляем, что продукт,
Марки  Аккумуляторный бесщёточный 
перфоратор 20В
Моделей  WX381 WX381.X (3- обозначение 
инструмента, Перфоратор)
Function  Сбивание различных материалов

Соответствует положениям Директив,
2006/42/EC
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863
2014/30/EU

И стандартам
EN 55014-1
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EN 55014-2
EN 60745-1
EN 60745-2-6

Лицо с правом компилирования данного 
технического файла,
имя  Marcel Filz
Адрес  Positec Germany GmbH
Postfach 32 02 16, 50796 Cologne, Germany
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Allen Ding
Заместитель главного инженера, Тестирование и 
сертификация
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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